

NO. 47062-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STEVEN L. CANHA,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER
WSBA #45396
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Statement of Facts.....2

 1. Canha’s First Public Records Request PDU-224552

 2. Canha’s Second Public Records Request PDU-24889.....4

 3. Procedural History.....4

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

V. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Canha’s Claims
 Related To His 2012 Request As Barred By The Statute
 of Limitations.....6

 1. Canha’s Claims Are Barred By the PRA’s One-Year
 Statute Of Limitations6

 2. This Court Should Decline Canha’s Invitation To
 Create A Discovery Rule For Actions Under The
 PRA7

 B. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That The
 Department Complied With the PRA When It Sent Canha
 Copies Of Responsive Documents That Had Been
 Previously Produced To Canha In Response To His
 Second Public Records Request.....13

 C. Costs And Attorney’s Fees Should Not Be Awarded
 Because Canha Is Not The Prevailing Party18

VI. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Va. Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	11
<i>Atchison v. Great W. Malting Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 372, 166 P.3d 662 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn. App. 865, 209 P.3d 872 (2009).....	13
<i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn. App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998).....	14
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cnty.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).....	18
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997).....	9
<i>Dodson v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 159 Wash. 589, 294 P. 265 (1930)	9
<i>Gronquist v. State</i> , 177 Wn. App. 389, 313 P.3d 416 (2013).....	6
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	13
<i>Janicki Logging & Constr. Co. v. Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt P.C.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001).....	9
<i>Levy v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 94, 272 P.3d 874 (2012).....	13
<i>Livingston v. Cedeno</i> , 164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008).....	7

<i>McLeod v. NW. Alloys, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 30, 969 P.2d 1066 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane Cnty. v. Cnty. of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	6
<i>O'Neil v. Estate of Murtha</i> , 89 Wn. App. 67, 947 P.2d 1252 (1997).....	9
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631	10
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	6, 18
<i>U.S. Oil v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981).....	10, 11
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	6

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080(6).....	10
RCW 4.16.350	10
RCW 4.16.350(3).....	10
RCW 42.56.080	13
RCW 42.56.550	11
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	18
RCW 42.56.550(6).....	6, 7, 10

Rules

RAP 18.1.....	19
